Prospectus Supplement No. 8 Filed Pursuant to Rule 424(b)(8) Registration No. 333-229524

January 17, 2020

16,742,104 Shares

10,312,078 Warrants



This Prospectus Supplement No. 8 supplements and amends the Prospectus dated May 14, 2019 (the "Prospectus"), relating to the resale of up to 16,742,104 outstanding shares of common stock of Phunware, Inc. (the "Company"), and 10,312,078 outstanding warrants of the Company, by the selling stockholders identified in the Prospectus. This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus, Prospectus Supplement No. 1 dated June 24, 2019, Prospectus Supplement No. 2 dated August 19, 2019, Prospectus Supplement No. 3 dated August 20, 2019, Prospectus Supplement No. 4 dated October 4, 2019, Prospectus Supplement No. 5 dated October 21, 2019, Prospectus Supplement No. 6 dated November 21, 2019 and Prospectus Supplement No. 7 dated December 18, 2019.

This Prospectus Supplement includes information set forth on our attached (i) Current Report on Form 8-K, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 2, 2020 and (ii) Current report on Form 8-K, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 10, 2020.

This Prospectus Supplement is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in connection with, the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto. This Prospectus Supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto. This Prospectus Supplement is qualified by reference to the Prospectus, except to the extent that the information in this Prospectus Supplement updates or supersedes the information contained in the Prospectus, including any supplements and amendments thereto.

Investing in our securities involves a high degree of risk. Before buying any securities, you should carefully read the discussion of the risks of investing in our securities in "Risk Factors" beginning on page 6 of the Prospectus, and under similar headings in any amendment or supplements to the Prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or passed upon the adequacy or accuracy of the Prospectus or this Prospectus Supplement. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this Prospectus Supplement No. 8 is January 17, 2020.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): December 26, 2019

PHUNWARE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-37862		26-4413774
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd, Suite 230-S, Austin, Texas		78757
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's Te	lephone Number, Including Area Code: (5	512) 693-4199
(Former n	Not Applicable ame or former address, if changed since la	sst report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to	to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligat	ion of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Secur Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchang Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(the Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(checurities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:	e Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) o) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	PHUN	The NASDAQ Capital Market
Warrants to purchase one share of Common Stock	PHUNW	The NASDAQ Capital Market
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growt the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	h company as defined in Rule 405 of the	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of Emerging growth company
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the regi- counting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exch		transition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 26, 2019, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Phunware, Inc. (the "Company") increased the size of the Board to eight (8) directors, comprised of three (3) Class I directors, two (2) Class II directors, and three (3) Class III directors. To fill the vacancy caused by the creation of an additional Class I director seat, the Board appointed Blythe Masters to serve as a Class I director with a term expiring at the 2022 annual meeting of stockholders and until her successor has been duly elected and qualified. The Board has affirmatively determined that Ms. Masters is an independent director pursuant to Nasdaq's governance listing standards. The Board also appointed Ms. Masters to serve as Chairperson of the Audit Committee and on the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committees. Further, the Board determined that Ms. Masters meets the qualifications of an audit committee financial expert as that term is defined under Item 407(d)(5)(ii) of Regulation S-K.

On December 30, 2019, the Company issued a press release announcing Ms. Masters' appointment. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Ms. Masters' compensation for service as a non-employee director will be consistent with that of the Company's other non-employee directors, subject to proration to reflect the commencement date of her service on the Board.

There are no arrangements or understandings between Ms. Masters and any other persons pursuant to which Ms. Masters was named a director of the Company. Ms. Masters has no direct or indirect material interest in any transaction or proposed transaction required to be reported under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K or Item 5.02(d) of Form 8-K.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Exhibit Title
99.1* Press Release

Press Release dated December 30, 2019 titled "Wall Street Veteran Blythe Masters Appointed to Phunware Board of Directors"

^{*} Furnished herewith

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 2, 2020 Phunware, Inc.

By: /s/ Matt Aune

Matt Aune

Chief Financial Officer

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): January 10, 2020

PHUNWARE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-37862	26-4413774	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
7800 Shoal Creek Blvd, Suite 230-S, Austin, Texas		78757	
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
Registrant's Telep	ohone Number, Including Area Code: (5	512) 693-4199	
(Former nam	Not Applicable are or former address, if changed since la	ast report)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to s	simultaneously satisfy the filing obligat	ion of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securitie	es Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange	Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) to	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.1	4d-2(b))	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) u	under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13	3e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	PHUN	The NASDAQ Capital Market	
Warrants to purchase one share of Common Stock	PHUNW	The NASDAQ Capital Market	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth che Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	company as defined in Rule 405 of the	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of	
ine securities Encludings (160 of 150 1 (32 to 120 2 of time enapter)).		Emerging growth company ⊠	
f an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registratecounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchan		transition period for complying with any new or revised financial	
• • •	_		

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 17, 2019, LLC, et al. v. Phunware, Inc., et invested in various early rounds of According to the Plaintiffs, the path dollars. The Company maintains to	, certain stockholders (the "Plaintiffs' al.; Cause No. D-1-GN-19- 008846 of financing while the Company was orice of Phunware stock dropped signification of the Plaintiffs' claims are without merital to the control of the Plaintiffs' claims are without merital to the control of the Plaintiffs' claims are without merital to the control of the Plaintiffs' claims are without merital to the control of the contr	') filed a lawsuit against Phunware was filed in the 126th Judicial Di private, and claim the Company s inficantly during the lock up perior and intends to contest vigorously the lock up the lock up perior and intends to contest vigorously the lock up perior and intends to contest vigorously the lock up the lock up perior and intends to contest vigorously the lock up the lock	r, Inc, (the "Company"). The case, ca strict Court of Travis County, Texas hould not have subjected their shares d. The Plaintiffs seek unspecified da he claims asserted in the Lawsuit.	ptionedWild Basin Investments, (the "Lawsuit"). The Plaintiffs to a 180-day "lock up" period. mages in excess of one million

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 10, 2020 Phunware, Inc.

By: /s/ Matt Aune

Matt Aune

Chief Financial Officer